HAE

Decision No. /3 ¢ &%

EEFORE TES RAITROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE CF CALIFORNIA.

In tke Matter of the Application of

)
VENICE CONSUMERS WATER COIRANY, & )
public utility corporation,. for )
authority to issue its first mort- ) Application Number 9844
gage bonds of the face value of )
$350,000.00, proferred stock of tke )
par value o2 $55,000.00 and common %

stoek of the par valwe of 5153,000.00.

Wm. E. Neblett, with Tm. G. Mcadoo, for Applicant.
P. 0. Rentfro for Mrs. Alma F. Lowe, Intervenor.

3Y TEE COMMISSION =

O2INION

In the above entitled spplication the Railroad Commission
15 asked to make an oxder authorizing Venice Conswumers Water Company
to execute 3 deed o0f trust snd issue under such deed of trust
3350, 000,00 of bonds, to issue $55,000.00 of 7 per cent cumulative
preferred etock and $1563,000.00 of common stock. Reference will
heresfter be made to the pwrposes for which applicent intends to
igsme the bonds and stock.

Venice Con;ssumers Water Compsey was organized om or about
May 23, 1923 witk an authorized capital stook of $1,000,000.00
divided into $500,000.00 0% 7 per cent cumnlative preferred and
£500,000.00 of common stock. The preferred stock is redeemable at
the option of the compeny st $105 per share and all unpaid dividends.
By decision Number 12557, dated August 29, 1923, the Commission author-
1zed applicsnt to issue $700 of common 3tock to its directors. This

is the only stock now outstondinge
Former proceedings before this Commission ghow that Bexjamin

Brodsky obtained options to purchase properties of the City Watex

~i= 379




Company of Ocean Park, Venice of Americs Water Company and Fredericks
Water Company. These options have beem assigned to the Venice
Consumers Water Company. Toe transfer of the properties of the
City Water Company of Ocean Paxrk to the Venice Consuxers Water Company
ig authorized by Decision Iumber 12453, dated July 31, 1923; the trans-
fer of the propertiea of the Vernicc of imerica Water Company dby
Decision Number 12489, dated August 14, 192% and the transfex q; the
properties of Fredericks Water Company by Decisioz Number 12450,
dated ingust 14, 1923. The properties have been acquired and cone
30lidated by the Venice Consumers Water Company and &re now being
operated by that company. The Venice Consumers Water Company has
agreed t0 pay for the properties of the City Water Company ¢f Qcean
Park $287,500.00 of which £87,500.00 kas been paid. The remainder
dus i3 payable iz $200,000.00 of & per cent bonds or $190,000.00 in
cash. Applicant proposes to pay the balance due in cashe. For
the Venice 02 America Water Compmny properties applicsnt agreed to
pay $45,000.00 in cash or 7 per cen®t preferred stock amd for the
Frodericks TWater Company properties £10,000.00 in cash or 7 per cexnt
preferred stock. Thege last two comparies will be pald in 7 per cent
preferred stock.  The totsal corscideration pald or to be paid for the
prOpérties is $332,500.00. If the reguest o2 applicant is granted
1t would issuwe against such properties approximately 5202,000.00 of
6% per cent bomds, $55,000.00 02 7 per cent preferred stock and
%153,000.00 of common stock, & total of $410,000.00Q

As of Yay 31, 1923 The Chester EH. ILoveland Engineers esti-
mated the historical original cost 02 the properties to which refer-
ence has been made and the cost of certein additions and betterments,
etc., a8 £0llows :=
Originsl cost as of date oF comtracts of ssle . . $ 619,969.00

Yet additions to plant since date o contracts

(Mey 30, 1923) 22,174.00
Materiale and SwWPlies <« + 4 4 o ¢ o 4 e o s o e 3,277.00
Proposed additions to plant « « o o o o & oo o 129,000.00
Organization expenses . « « « » 10,000.00

Total .« - $ :ﬁ,425-65 '

- -» - - - - -

- - 380




The $619,969.00 includes sn estimate of the present valune
of land, $80,025; an allowance of $211,000.00 ($588.00 per miner’s
inch) for water rights, and £5,000.00 for orgenization expenses.
Both the land and watexr righ; values represent precent values and not
an estimste of original cost.

The engineering department of the Railrosd Commission esti-
mateg the originel cost of the physical properties, including the
land at present market value, at $447,606.00 as of Merck 3, 1924 as
compared with £430,143.00 reported by The Chester H. Loveland Engineers.
I£ depreciation had been caleulated on & € per cent sinking fund basis
the Loveland engineers estimate that there shouwld be in the reserve
for accrued depreciation £45,125.00 as compuared with an estinmate of
$54,320.00 by the Commission’®s engineers. The latter estimates the
accrued depreciation on a strpight line basis at $91,234.00. o
comparable figure was submitted dy the Ioveland enginoors.

The fTollowing figures or reproduction cost new and reproduc-
tion cost less depreciation have beer submitted :-

Reproduction Cost New Reproduction Cost New
Less Depreclation

Loveland engineers S 939,953.00 3 816,555.00

Less additions ard better-
mexts and allowance for

orgsnization expeunse 139,000 00 139,000 00

Lesz water right valuation 211,000.00 2T1,000.00
LoavVing o « ¢ o o o o o = o P 589, 933,00 460,505,000

R
Commiszlon's. exgiveers, « . & 570,848.00 S 446,578,00

The sbove deductions were made in such tubulation from the
Lovoland ongineers® reproduction cost new and reproduction cost new
~ lesc depreclation figures so as to arrive at figures which are compar-
able to the figures submitted by the Commission®s engineors.

The Chester E. Lovelsnd Engineers’ report includex an allow-

ance of 5211,000.00 for wator rights. Reference it made in such

-z 38L




repoxrt as well as in the testimorny to Decision Number 2547 (Volume 7,

Opinions and Orders of the Railroad Commission of Californis, page 444)
to support a value of [ 588.00 peor miner'z inch for water. The Comniis-

sion in that decision made no specific finding as %0 the value of

water rights. Quating from the decision :-

"Waile it Is true thet Irwin Heights Water Company and the
other water companies whe have puxped water fLor £ive years
and approvriated it for public use, would undoubtedly preé-
vall a3 agalnst any attempt Lrom those whick have stood by
and permitted this gppropriastion to he made, t0 enjoin the
further puxping of water (Xatz vs. Walkinshaw, 14l Cal. 116,
136; Newport vs. Temescal Vater Company, 149 Cal. 531;
Bartor vs. Riverside Watoer Company, 155 Cal. 509; Miller &
Luzx vs. Enterprise Canal and Irrigation Company, 49 Cal. 251,
256, decided February 19, 1915), the eovicdence in this case
does not satisfy me that the facts in conmection with the
water cituation in this basin are such that these water con-
ranies, in turn, cowld succeszsZully bring action to enjoin
another sppropriator of water for public use Lrom sinking
wells in the water-besring lands referred to by Ix. Malloy
and taking therefrom water fo»r public uwse in the City of
Santa Monicsae

Even essuming that it is physically poscible to develop
these additional waters, which I find to be the Zfact, and
that the new eppropriator for public use could successfully
withstand the efforts of the existing water companies to en-
Join suck developmert, wkich I bdelieve from the facts as
shown in these proceedings would be the case, nevertheless,
the fact that the existirg water companies have an actually
developed supply of water as contrasted with s probdability,
however certsin it mey seem, 0f developing water, and that
their rights $0 the continued use of the water which they
have heretofore developed and used are secure, except possi-
bly against land owners who may be able to recover damages if
they can prove a diverzion Lrom their lands to their injury,
are faats vhich add value t0 the property of these water
companies, and for which jJust compensation must be paid.m

Nowhere in the decision does the Corrmission express an
opirion as t0 the value of the water rights. The testimony of
engineers in some other proceedirg as to what the Commission did f£ind
as a value of such rights is not conclusive and cannot hers de recog-
nized ac the conclusion of the Commissioxn. We do not think thet the
testimony in this proceeding warrants the Commission t0 place a value

of $211,000.00 on the water rights of the Venice Consumers Water Com-

L




dpplicant intends to expond $129,000.00 of the proceeds
obtained from the szale 0f bonds to pay in part the cost of the Lollow-

ing improvements s-

12" Cast Iron Pipe

7,000' - pnder paﬂng « a & o « & @ '"337,800000
4,0007 -~ no paving .« e e e . 17,680.00

8" Cast Iron Pipe --~ Class B, 1000 _ . 2,640.00
6" Cast Iron Pipe — Class 3, 5000 | . 9,800.00
4" Cast Iron Pipe — Class 3,120007 . ' 17,400.00
Services and leters (New), 600 . . . 12,000.00
Meters (New or old services) 600 . . . 7,500.00
Eloctric Wiring at New Well and Booster 700.00
Well #8, Developing Filter Chamber . . 500.00
New Unit at. Booster Plant,

8" Centrifugel Puwp, 100 Z.P. Motoxr,
starter, Switches, ZtCe o o ¢ « ¢ = « & = 1,420.00

Additionsl Worlk orn Swmp and Suction . & - o ¢ . . 750.00
Superintendent’s House at Pumping Plexnt, Complete,
Master Meter, and other small additions 4o
equipment and duildings a4 o & & o 5 2 o v » . 3,500.00
cfﬁ °e mitwe » L4 L d - - - - L] - L ] - - L] - - - 825 L J Oo
Reservoir, 1,000,000 gallons capacily « « « « . 20,000.00
£132,515.00

In addition, applicant intends to uze $10,000.00 of the pro-

coods obtained L£rom tre zale of bonds to pay orgarizatlion experset.
The valuatioz to wWaich reference hes becyn mede includes $5,000.00 for
organization expences which added to tho $10,000.00 now proposed to
ﬁe exponded makos s total of £$15,000.00. Suckh an organization eXe
pence, we think, is exceszsive and will therefore allow only $5,000.00
of the proceeds obtained Zrom the sale 0F bonds to be msed o pay

organization expenses.

Applicant asks pearmizcsion to issue 10 Benjemin Brodsky

850,000.00 of commoxz s3ock vecanse he ascigned to applicant his options

-5~ 383




to purchase the properties refexred to above. It is urged that ifr.
Brodaky was successful in purchasing the properties of the several
¢ompanies at o price considerably lower than originally asked for by
the owners of the property, znd thet therefore ho is exntitled to common
stock of applicant corporstion in the amouwnt of $50,000.00. This
does not constitute sufficient reason for the Lssume of the £50,000.00
of stock.

Evidence hes beex imtroduced as to the sctual and estimated
earnings of the properties scquired by applicant. This evidence has
been consideréa in correctior with applicert’s operating expenses in-
cludirg the depreciatlion anzuity, the interest on tke proposed bond
isgze, the Interest on the balance in the resexrve 20r acerued deprecis-
tion, the ocnortization of debt discount and oxpense and sinking fund
payments.

It is ftac opinion of thae Commissior that Venice Consumers
TWater Company skould de smthorized to issue not exceeding 3300,000.00
of &% per cent bonds, $55,000.00 of 7 per cent preferred stock and
$153,000.00 of commoz stock for the »urpose of acquiriﬁg the properties
formerly owned by City Water Company of Ocemn Park, Venice of imerica
Water Compsny, Fredoricks Water Company, and to accquire amd conmstruet
the lmprovements to which reference is made in tkhis opinion, and pay
not exceeding $5,000.00 for organization purposes. The Commission
will not authorize applicant to issue any additional stock or bonds
for the aforessid purposes.

Irse. almae F. Lowe, a stockholder of Predericks Water Company
and represented by P. C. Rentfro, asks the Commission to order the
Tenice Consumers Water Company to iLzsme the $10,000.00 of preferred
stock which it agreed to pay for the properties of the Fredericks
Vatexr Company, to the stockkolders of such company and not to the ocom-
vary’s tressury. The Commission has not sufficient suthority to

order such g distribution of the stock.

Applicexnt hos filod o copy of itsvproposod deed of trust.
~o- ~ 384




Section 22 o the deed of trust reads as £ollows -

radditional bonds may from time to time be executed by the
Water Company and skall be suthenticzted by the Trustee

and delivered to the Water Company for the purpose of reé-
funding any indebtedreses incwrred by it in acquiring or
corstructing permarnent additions to itz property or Zfor

the purpose of reimbursing the Water Company?’s treasury

for earninge expended by it In acouiring or constructing por-
manert additions to its property. The texm ™pemmanent
additions™ shall include only permanent improvements, exten-
sions or additioms acquired or constructed by the Water
Company subseguent t0 the date of this indenture and usable
in comnection with its business 0% acquiring and distribvut-
Ing water. Such additiozsl bords may be anthenticated and
delivered cnly wpon compliance Witk the comditions and sub-
Ject to the limitations hereafter in thie Article set forth."

It is believed that this sectlion should be modified s0 as
t0 read as £0llows 2=

"Additional bonds may Lrm time to time be executed by the
Water Compaxy and skall be aunthexticated by the Trustee

sxd delivered to the Water Company Lfor the purpose of aid-
ing it ir acquiring or comstructing permanent additions to
its propexrty, or for the purpose oL paying indebtedress incurr-
ed by it. on sccomnt of the acquisition or construction of
permarent additions to its p»xovperty, or Lfor the purpose of
reimbursing the tressury of the Company because of income
expended for the acquisition or comstruction of permarcat
additions to its propexriy. The torm "income™ as herein
used, Includes any moneys ir the Company’s treaswry not ob-
tained from the issue of stock or stock certilicates or hoads,
notes or other evidences ¢f indebtednesc. The texm "peormane
ent additions™ skell include only permanent improvements,
extensions or additions acquired oxr constructed by the Water
Cowpany suoseguent to the date of this indenture and wusable
in connectioz wWith its business of acquiring and distriduting
water. Such additional boxnds may de authenticated and de-
livered only wpon compliance with the conditions and subject
to the limitations hereinafter in this Article set forth."

Venice Consumers Water Company, having applied to the
Reilroad Commission Lor permiscion to isswe $350,000.00 of bonds,

$55,000.00 02 preferred ztock and $155,000.00 of common stock, a

putlic hearing having been held defore Examiner Fankhavser and the
RPailroad Commission being of tThe opinion that the Venlce Consumers
Water Company should be authorized to issue not exceeding $300,000.00

of vonds, $55,000.00 02 preferred stock and $153,000.00 of ocommon




stock, ard that the money, property or labor to be procmred or paid

for by such Lfs3ue is reasomadly required by applicant for the purposes
herein stated, and thet the expenditures for such purposes are not in
whole or in part reasonably chargeable 1o operatirg expenses or to in-
come,

IT IS ESRE3RY ORTERED tast the VENICE CONSTAERS WATER COM -
PANY be, and it is hereby, suthorized to execnte & deed of trust sub-
atantielly in the same form oS the deed 0f trust filed in this pro-
ceeding, provided that Article IX of sald deed of trust be modified
8¢ as not 4o be in conflict with this decision, and proﬁded. farther
that the authority herein granted to execute s deed of trust is for
the purpose of this proceeding only and is granted in so far as this
Commission has Jurisdiction under the terms of tke Publiec Utlilities
et and is not intended as oz approval of such deed of trust as to
sueh other legsl recuirements to which sald deed of trust may be
subject,

I7 TS HERESY FURTEER ORDERED thet the VENICE CONSULERS
TATER COMPANY be, and it is heredy, suthorized to issue not oxc;eed-
ing $300,000.00 of 6% per cert first mortgeage bonds payable April 1,
1944, not exceeding $55,000.00 of 7 per cent preferred stock and not
exceoding $153,000.00 o2 coxmon stock.

The suthority herein granted is subject to further condi-

+ions as follows a=-

1. The bomds hereir suthorized %o be issued shall be
s01d by spplicant for not lese than 9% pexr Gent
of their face value and a.cc:;aed. interest, the
preferred stock for not less than paﬁ and the
commén stoek for not less than 85 peAr cent of
its par value.

2. The procecds realized frox the sale of the bonds gnd.
stoek shall be unsed for the purpose of p&iﬁgz‘.fo;-

—&~ 386




the promrt;es formerly owned by the City Water
Company of Qcean Park, the Venice of ismerica Water
Company and Fredericks Water Company, and t0 age-
quire and construct the improvements to which

reference is made in the foregoing opinion, and
P&y not exceeding $5,000.00 organization expenses.

2. Applicant. skall file with the Commission two coples of
its deed of trust, said copies to bve filed as soon
as said deed of trust iz executed.

Ze Applicaxnt shall keep such record of the issus, sale and
delivery of the bords and stock herein authorized -
and of the disposition of the proceeds as will
enable it to file 6n or before the 25th. day of
each month a verified report, as regquired by the
Rallroad Commission’s General Order Number 24, wWhich

. order irn so far as applicadble, is made a part of
this oxder.

4. The authority hersin g:-anted will become effective when
applicant has paid the fee prescribed by Section
57 of the Public Utilities Act, which fee is
$300.00. No bonds or stock may be lssued, sold
or delivered after December 1, 1524.

IT IS EERE3ZY FURTEER ORDERED, that this application in so
for as 1t relates to the izsume of £50,000.00 of bozés be dismissed
without prejudice.

DLTED at San Frameizco, Cslifornia, this Bo‘z day of
April, 1924.

e S AL N P A N
- TR et el ,-0"0",&"‘?. n
RailL T8 Lyt I

2 Tavesitump)
AN~ vy ZA
b .. ) 3 b2

Commissioners.




